

No. 19-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ALAN PHILIPP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
JEWISH LAWYERS AND JURISTS (AAJLJ)
AND OTHER ADVOCATES FOR
HOLOCAUST RESTITUTION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Arthur R. Traldi
Counsel of Record
ANDREOZZI & FOOTE
4503 Front Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110
717-265-3162
traldilaw2018@gmail.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel on the Reverse)

October 29, 2020

Robert Garson
Stephen R. Greenwald
Alyssa N. Grzesh
Rhonda M. Lees
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
JEWISH LAWYERS AND JURISTS
888 17th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-775-0991
info@jewishlawyers.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Ariel S. Glasner
David M. Jacobson
BLANK ROME LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-420-2200
aglasner@blankrome.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	v
I. Statement of Interest	1
II. Summary of Argument	5
III. Argument	7
A. This was a genocidal taking.	7
1. The unmatched scale of atrocities in the Holocaust reflects the perpetrators' genocidal intent.....	9
2. The Nazi-controlled German state's policy of systematic discrimination against German Jews from 1933 on constructively denationalized them and reflected genocidal intent.	11
a. By the time of this taking the Nazi government had total power.	12

	<i>Page</i>
b. The Nazi-controlled German state's systematically denationalizing German Jews and preventing them from making a living in Germany show genocidal intent.	13
3. This taking fulfills the actus reus of genocide.	17
a. US law recognizes Nazi takings were genocidal.	17
b. International law recognizes Nazi takings were genocidal.	18
c. This taking implemented policies deliberately calculated to destroy Jews.	19
B. The United States has an interest in post-genocide justice.	21
1. The US has articulated a national interest in Holocaust restitution.	21
2. US law and policy demonstrate its interest in Holocaust restitution.	23

	<i>Page(s)</i>
3. The US has facilitated Holocaust survivors pursuit of justice in American courts for discriminatory takings against them.....	24
a. The Holocaust Led to the Promulgation of a United States Policy of Jurisdiction Over Claims Related to Nazi Takings.....	25
b. FSIA did not change the policy of jurisdiction over Nazi takings.	27
4. The US has a legal interest in justice for genocide.....	28
C. The Expropriation Exception Clearly Applies to Nazi Takings.....	30
1. The Text of the Expropriation Exception	30
2. Jurisdiction is consistent with FSIA's legislative history.....	31
3. This Case will Not Open Floodgates of Litigation	32
D. Comity should not undermine the policy imperative of Holocaust restitution.	35

	<i>Page(s)</i>
1. Comity interests are captured by FSIA.....	35
2. If the court balances factors, it should let this case go forward.	36
IV. Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>A-G Israel v. Eichmann</i> , 36 I.L.R 5, ¶ 17-20 (Dist. Ct. Jerusalem 1961; reported in English 1968)	10
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17, 33
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	10
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Croatia v. Serbia)</i> , Judgment, ICJ Reports 2015.....	18, 28, 34
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (The Gambia v. Myanmar)</i> , Order on Request for the Indication of Provisional Measures, 23 January 2020	28
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro)</i> , Judgment, ICJ Reports, 2007	34
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	30

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bernstein v.</i> <i>N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche,</i> 173 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1949)	25
<i>Bernstein v. N.V.</i> <i>Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche,</i> <i>Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	25, 26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731, 207 L. Ed. 2d 218 (2020)	30
<i>Case concerning the Barcelona Traction,</i> <i>Light and Power Company, Limited,</i> Second Phase, Judgment of 5 February 1970, ICJ Reports (1970)	28
<i>Colo. River Water Cons. District v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	36
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,</i> 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
<i>Garaudy v. France</i> (dec.), no. 65831/01, ECHR 2003-IX	34
International Military Tribunal, Judgment of October 1, 1946, in the Trial of German Major War Criminals, Proceedings of the International Military Tribunal sitting at Nuremberg, Germany	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State</i> (<i>Germany v. Italy; Greece intervening</i>); Judgment, ICJ Reports 2012,	29
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	29, 33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	36
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana</i> <i>de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Murray v. the Charming Betsy</i> , 6 US (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	29
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11, 17
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4, Judgement (Trial), September 2, 1998.....	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Karemera et al.</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44, Judgement (Trial), February 2, 2012.....	20
<i>Prosecutor v. Krstić</i> , Case No. IT-98-33 Judgement (Trial), August 2, 2001	10, 20
<i>Prosecutor v. Tolimir</i> , Case No. IT-05-88/2 Judgement (Appeal), April 8, 2015.....	8

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	35
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	27
<i>Reservations to the Convention on Genocide, Advisory Opinion: I.C.J. Reports 1951</i>	7
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013).....	33
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	35
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez–Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 124 S. Ct. 2739, 159 L. Ed. 2d 718 (2004).....	29
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 US 677 (1900).....	29
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480, 103 S. Ct. 1962, 76 L. Ed. 2d 81 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Vineberg v. Bissonnette</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.R.I. 2007).....	17
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena and Norton Simon Art Foundation</i> , Docket No. 16-56308 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>	
<i>Witzsch v. Germany</i> , 7485/03, Decision, 13 December 2005	11	
 Statutes		
18 U.S.C. § 1091(a)	8	
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2)	31	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(h)	32	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	30, 34	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)	28	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(3)(C)	12	
36 U.S.C. § 2301	9	
 Elie Wiesel Genocide and Atrocities Prevention Act of 2018, 22 USC § 2656 note		29
 Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 22 USC § 1621		<i>passim</i>
Holocaust Victims' Redress Act.....	10, 17, 21	
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Act....	23	
 Monuments Men Recognition Act, 31 USC § 5111		18, 23
Never Again Education Act.....	3, 6, 9	
 US Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998, PL 105-186 22 USC § 1621.....		12

Other Authorities

Adam Reinherz, One-third of Holocaust Survivors Live in Poverty, Pittsburgh Jewish Chronicle, January 23, 2020	23
ADL, <i>Nazi Germany and Anti-Jewish Policy</i> , https://www.adl.org/sites/default/files/documents/assets/pdf/education-outreach/nazi-germany-and-anti-jewish-policy.pdf (last visited October 25, 2020)	15
Allied Komandatura Berlin Order, BK/O 49 (26), Art.2,4	12
Avraham Barkai, <i>From Boycott to Annihilation: The Economic Struggle of German Jews, 1933 – 1943</i> trans. William Templer (Univ. Press of New England, 1989).....	16
<i>Brief of Amici Curiae Foreign International Scholars and Jurists in Support of Petitioners and Reversal</i>	8, 10, 20
<i>Brief of Amicus Curiae Members of Congress E.Engel and J. Nadler and former Members of Congress M. Levine and R. Wexler Supporting Reversal of the Order Granting Summary Judgment</i>	22

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Brief for Holocaust and Nuremberg Historians as Amici Curiae Supporting Neither Party</i>	<i>passim</i>
Casey Ross, <i>Gift to Hitler Spurs a Claim for Justice</i> , Boston Globe, July 14, 2015	20
Control Council Law No.10, Art. 2(5)	12
Conference on Jewish Material Claims against Germany, 2018 Claims Conference Worldbook	22
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, 28 U.N.T.S. 277 (1951), Art. 2	<i>passim</i>
Danny Lewis, <i>Germany Is Reworking the Commission That Handles Restitution for Nazi-Looted Art</i> , Smithsonian Magazine, August 10, 2016, available at https://www.smithsonianmag.com/ smart-news/germanyreworking- commission-handles-restitution- nazi-looted-art-180960087/	38
Database of Protected Cultural Property, available in German at http://www.kulturgutschutz- deutschland.de/DE/3_Datenbank/ Kulturgut/Berlin/03803.html	38

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Debórah Dwork & Robert Jan van Pelt, <i>Flight from the Reich: Refugee Jews, 1933-1946</i> 17-18 (W.W. Norton & Company 2012).....	14
German Advisory Commission – Changes proposed by Hermann Parzinger, President of the SPK on 28 November 2015, <i>available at</i> https://www.lootedart.com/ RQB1SB423561	38
German Criminal Code, Art. 130(3)	10
Genocide: Legal Precedent Surrounding the Definition of the Crime, Congressional Research Services, September 14, 2004.....	8
H.R. REP. 94-1487, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	31
Holocaust Encyclopedia, <i>Documenting Numbers of Victims of the Holocaust and Nazi Persecution</i> , <i>available at</i> https://encyclopedia. ushmm.org/content/en/article/ documenting-numbers-of-victims- of-the-holocaust-and-nazi-persecution	9
House Report 114-141, Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Immunity Clarification Act, June 8, 2015	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Inter-Allied Declaration Against Acts of Dispossession Committed in Territories under Enemy Occupation or Control, Jan. 5, 1943, in 1 <i>Foreign Relations</i> 444 (1943)	23
Kate Brady, “Germany officially refers to Herero massacre as genocide”, Deutsche Welle, July 13, 2016, available at http://www.dw.com/en/ germany-officially-refers-to-herero- massacre-as-genocide/a-19396892	10
Petra Wischgoll, German court opens first Syria torture trial, Reuters, April 23, 2020, available at https://www.reuters.com/article/ us-syria-security-germany/german- court-opens-firstsyria-torture-trial- idUSKCN22525P	28
Pleadings, Oral Arguments, Documents: Reservations to the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Advisory Opinion of 28th May 1951	10
Plunder and Restitution: Findings and Recommendations of the Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States and Staff Report, December 2000	14, 17, 38

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Raul Hilberg, <i>The Destruction of the European Jews</i> , revised edition, 3 vols (New York: Holmes & Meier, 1985)	11
Release of the JUST Act Report, Press Statement, Michael R. Pompeo, Secretary of State, July 29, 2020, available at https://www.state.gov/release-of-the-just-actreport/	21
Restatement (4th) of Foreign Relations Law, § 413.....	29
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, § 702 cmt. D	7
Richard Breitman, <i>Official Secrets: What the Nazis Planned, What the British and Americans Knew</i> (Hill & Wang, 1998)	17
Rule 37.3(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1
Second Day, Wednesday, 11/21/1945, Part 04, in <i>Trial of the Major War Criminals before the International Military Tribunal. Volume II. Proceedings: 11/14/1945-11/30/1945. Nuremberg: IMT, 1947</i>	5, 33

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Senate Report 114-394, Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, December 6, 2016.....	22
Simone Ladwig-Winters, Lawyers Without Rights: the Fate of Jewish Lawyers in Berlin after 1933 (American Bar Association 2018).....	15
State Department Office of the Special Envoy, <i>The JUST Act Report</i> (Mar. 2020), available at https://www.state.gov/wp-content/ uploads/2020/02/JUST-Act5.pdf	16, 18, 37, 38
Steinweis, A. E., <i>Art, Ideology & Economics in Nazi Germany</i> (1996: University of North Carolina Press).....	16
Smithsonian Magazine, February 21, 2017, <i>The True Story of the Reichstag Fire and the Nazi Rise to Power</i> , available at https://www.smithsonianmag.com/ history/true-story-reichstag-fire-and- nazis-rise-power-180962240/	12
State Department, United States Continues to Call for Justice and Accountability in Burma, August 25, 2020, available at https://www.state.gov/united-states- continues-to-call-for-justice-and- accountability-in-burma/	28

	<i>Page(s)</i>
USHMM United States Immigration and Refugee Law, 1921-1980, available at https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/united-states-immigration-and-refugee-law-1921-1980	22
<i>United States of America v. Ohlendorf et al.</i> , MTII, Case 9, Opinion and Judgement of the Tribunal, April 8, 1948.....	10
USCIRF Applauds International Court's Ruling on Measures to Protect Rohingya in Burma, January 23, 2020, available at https://www.uscirf.gov/news-room/press-releases-statements/uscirf-applauds-international-court-s-ruling-measures-protect	28
USHMM, <i>Anti-Jewish Legislation in Prewar Germany</i> , available at https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/anti-jewish-legislation-in-prewar-germany	13
USHMM, <i>Antisemitic Legislation 1933-1939</i> , https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/antisemitic-legislation-1933-1939	15
USHMM, <i>Aryanization</i> , https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/aryanization	15

	<i>Page(s)</i>
USHMM, <i>By Any Other Name</i>	34
USHMM, <i>Culture in the Third Reich</i> , https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/ content/en/article/aryanization	16
USHMM, <i>Death of German President von Hindenburg</i> https://www.ushmm.org/ learn/timeline-of-events/1933-1938/ death-of-german-president-von- hindenburg	13
USHMM, <i>How Many Refugees Came to the United States from 1933-1945?</i> , available at https://exhibitions. ushmm.org/americans-and-the- holocaust/how-many-refugeescame- to-the-united-states-from-1933-1945	22
USHMM. (n.d.). <i>Nazi Party Platform</i> , available at https://www.ushmm.org/ learn/timeline-of-events/before-1933/ nazi-party-platform	11
William L. Shirer, <i>The Rise and Fall of the Third Reich: A History of Nazi Germany 942</i> (Simon & Schuster 1960)	13
Winston Churchill: Broadcast Regarding his Meeting with Roosevelt (August 24, 1941), available at https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/ churchill-broadcast-regarding-his- meeting-withroosevelt-august-1941	10
